consolidated financial statements and the final acquisition accounting will likely occur, and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial statements and the consolidated company’s future results of operations and financial position.

In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the Cedar Portfolio acquisition have been made. These unaudited pro forma condensed

consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Company, including the
related notes thereto, which were filed with the SEC on February 28, 2022 as part of the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2021 and on November 8,
2022 as part of the Company’s Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2022.

115

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

  Wheeler REIT -   Cedar Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed

Consolidated
  (A)   (B)   (C)

REVENUES:
Rental revenues  $ 49,142  $ 20,823  $ 3,057(1)  $ 73,022
Other revenues   552   85   —   637
Total Revenues   49,694   20,908   3,057   73,659

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Property operations   16,637   8,912   —   25,549
Depreciation and amortization   12,222   —   8,663(2)   20,885
Impairment of assets held for sale   760   —   —   760
Corporate general & administrative   5,434   —   —   5,434

Total Operating Expenses   35,053   8,912   8,663   52,628

Gain on sale of real estate   (15)   —   —   (15)

Operating Income (Loss)   14,626   11,996   (5,606)   21,016

Interest income   42   —   —   42
Interest expense   (19,079)   —   (6,785)(3)  (25,864)
Net changes in fair value of derivative liabilities   (2,533)   —   —   (2,533)
Other income   —   —   —   —
Other expense   (691)   —   —   (691)

Net Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   (7,635)   11,996   (12,391)   (8,030)

Income Tax Expense   —   —   —   —

Net Income (Loss) after Income Taxes   (7,635)   11,996   (12,391)   (8,030)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   1,237   —   6,839   8,076
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Wheeler REIT  $ (8,872)  $ 11,996  $ (19,230)  $ (16,106)

Net (loss) per share:

Basic and diluted
$ (0.66

)
$ (2.35

)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   9,749,651   9,749,651

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

116

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Transaction Accounting

Adjustments

  Wheeler REIT -   Cedar Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed

Consolidated
  (D)   (E)   (C)
REVENUES:

Rental revenues  $ 60,368  $ 31,635   $ 5,781(1)  $ 97,784
Other revenues   942   76   —   1,018

Total Revenues   61,310   31,711   5,781   98,802

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Property operations   19,618   12,495   —   32,113
Depreciation and amortization   14,797   —   14,658(2)   29,455
Impairment of assets held for sale   2,300   —   —   2,300
Corporate general & administrative   7,140   —   7,140

Total Operating Expenses   43,855   12,495   14,658   71,008

Gain on sale of real estate   2,055   —   —   2,055

Operating Income (Loss)   19,510   19,216   (8,877)   29,849

Interest income   34   —   —   34
Interest expense   (33,028)   —   (10,240)(3)  (43,268)
Net changes in fair value of derivative liabilities   3,768   —   —   3,768
Other income   552   —   —   552
Other expense   (185)   —   —   (185)

Net Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   (9,349)   19,216   (19,117)   (9,250)

Income Tax Expense   (2)   —   —   (2)
Net Income (Loss) after Income Taxes   (9,351)   19,216   (19,117)   (9,252)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   92   10,752   —   10,844
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Wheeler REIT  $ (9,443)  $ 8,464  $ (19,117)  $ (20,096)

Net (loss) per share:

Basic and diluted  $ (1.36)   $ (2.46)

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   9,711,944   9,711,994

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

117

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Pro Forma Statements of Operations

 A. Reflects the unaudited consolidated statement of operations of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 included in the Company’s Form 10-Q filed

[…]

being depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives up to 39 years and 15 years, respectively. The tenant improvements and in place leases are
being amortized on a straight-line basis over the remaining terms of the related leases.

 (3) Represents interest expense on $130.00 million in debt assumed at time of acquisition, as if the borrowing occurred on January 1, 2021, which accrues interest at a

rate of 4.90% per annum on $130.00 million maturing August 22, 2023 and loan amortization expense on $3.8 million of debt issuance costs.

D. Reflects the consolidated statement of operations of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2021, included in the Company’s Form 10-K filed on February 28,
2022.

E. Amounts reflect the historical operations of the Cedar Portfolio for the year ended December 31, 2021, unless otherwise noted.

118

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2022 (in thousands):

● on an actual basis (including the effects of the Cedar Acquisition); and

● on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Revised Exchange Offer (assuming 67% of the outstanding shares of Series D Preferred Stock, or 2,112,103 shares, are each
exchanged at the Exchange Rate and assuming a Common Stock price consistent with that at September 30, 2022 of $1.30)

  Actual

As Adjusted –
Assuming 67%

Exchange
Cash  $ 24,057  $ 24,057
Restricted Cash   30,245   30,245
Total cash and cash equivalents   54,302   54,302

Rights Offering Notes (WHLRL)   33,000   33,000
Property Level Debt   450,659   450,659
Exchange Notes   -   33,794
Total debt(1)   483,659   517,453

Series D Preferred Stock   99,276   32,761

Series A Preferred Stock   453   453
Series B Preferred Stock   43,263   43,263
Common Stock   98   109
Additional Paid in Capital   234,956   236,318
Accumulated Deficit   (288,546)   (257,198)
Total Shareholder Equity   (9,776)   22,945
Non-Controlling Interest   64,935   64,935
Total Equity  $ 55,159  $ 87,880

Total Capitalization  $ 638,094  $ 638,094

(1) See debt incurred in connection with the acquisition of Cedar Realty Trust and subsequent refinancing of such debt. See “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations – Acquisition of Cedar Realty Trust”.

You should read this information together with our financial statements and the Exchange Notes to those statements appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus/Consent

Solicitation.

119

 MARKET PRICE FOR COMMON STOCK AND SERIES D PREFERRED STOCK

Our Common Stock is listed on Nasdaq under the symbol “WHLR”. On January 3, 2023, the closing price of our Common Stock as traded on Nasdaq was $1.41 per share.